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“ . . .  . and that the products of
interest to them should not ordi narily be excluded by industri alised countries for purposes of reductions in duties provided under their tariffs.”

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Only the question need be put.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Here the reference is to the statement.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: He need not refer to the statement. He can put the question straightway. I have devoted 25 minutes for only three questions.
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Shri Manubhai Shah: The “contract ing parties” means the sovereign countries which are signatories to GATT. Once a contracting parity decides that it w ill gradually and slow ly remove its tariff barrier, if it has some sensitive items, what they call infant industries, then such a commodity w ill be subjected to an arbitral machinery, what is called the trade negotiating committee. W e are represented in the trade negotiating committee. E very under-developed country w ill be given a chance there to plead w hy that particular commo dity of interest tp that country should not be included in the list of accep tance. Unless the trade negotiating committee on arbitration is convinced it w ill not be allowed to be excluded from the list of acceptance.
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Indian Trade Exhibition in Moscow

+.
f Shri Yashpal Singh:

Shri Bishanchander Seth:
Shri Inder J. Malhotra:
Shrimati Savitri Nigam:
Shri Vishram Prasad:
Shri Gulshan:

*65 ^ Shri Bata Singh:
| Shri Narsimha Reddy:
I Shri P. C. Borooah:
| Shri Jashvant Mehta:
1 Shri D. D. Mantri:
L Shrimati Renuka Barkataki:

W ill the Minister of International Trade be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an Indian Trade and Industrial E xhi bition is being held in Moscow since
July;

(b) if so, its purpose and the total cost involved; and

(c) how far the exhibition has proved useful from the Indian point of view?

The Minister of International Trade (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) Yes, Sir.
An Indian Exhibition is currently being held in Moscow. It was inaugurated on the 20th July, 1963, and is scheduled to close on the 19th
August 1963.

(b) The purpose of the Exhibition is to promote trade and goodwill between India and the USSR. The anticipated cost is estimated at about Rs. 84 lakhs. As the exhibition is still running, the exact amounts w ill be known only after all the accounts of the Exhibition are finalised.

(c) The Exhibition has evoked «onsiderable interest among the Soviet and other East and West European buying organisations in Indian goods. It is excepted to yield immediate and long term benefits to India in the promotion of her exports not only to the U.S.S.R. but also to the adjoining East & W est European
Countries.
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It has nothing to do w ith the ex hibition. He may -table a separate question.
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Mr. Deputy Speaker: I have dis allow ed that question.

Shri Manubhai Shah: Before the unwarranted insinuation of the hon^, M ember goes on record, I /would say that Shrimati Gandhi never went there in connection w ith the exhibi tion. She w as invited by the Soviet, Government as a guest.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I have d is allow ed that question. Hon. Ministers may not reply to questions which I have disallowed.

Shri Sham Lai Saraf: M ay I know if some survey w as conducted prior to the opening of this exhibition in Moscow so that the Government could have given a lead to the exhibitors both in tlhe private and public sectors to exhibit such goods as have a very good reaction in the m arket o f Mos cow?

Shri Manubhai Shah: It is precisely because of the survey that the goods are being literally mopped up there.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: W hat is the total number of persons who have so far visited this exhibition?

Shri Manubhai Shah: About 15 lakhs in the first twelve days.

Shri Basumatari: W hat is the in terest created by this exhibition?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I have already said that. ‘
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Shri Indrajit Gupta: I w ant to know whether it is a fact that a documentary film of this exhibition in Moscow is being sought to be made by the Government of India for publicity purposes by commissioning some American film companies instead of using our own resources.

Shri Manubhai Shah: No, Sir; the documentary is being done by our people w ith Soviet specialists. A c tu ally 1,000 to 2,000 feet of coloured film is being taken for all the aspects of the exhibition.

«rt fasnw srerre : # ^
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How many models were sent to the exhibition?

Shri Daji: It is an interesting ques-
1 tion.

Shri Manubhai Shaih: A ll these things which are exhibited are models.

Shri Daji: Everyone knows that.
He means living models.

Shri Manubhai Shah: I am sorry.
W e had the Bom bay party headed by Miss Spencer and Erica Lall. There
w ere seven Indian models as far as textiles is concerned.

Shri Swell. The Minister had said that the Exhibition is likely to create a tremendous impact on Moscow and European countries. Has he thought of measures to guarantee that the goods sent subsequently against the orders from these countries would not be sub-standard as it always happens to be?

Shri Manubhai Shah: We have absolutely no doubt that. The real first-class goods w ill be sent.
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New Steel Plant

f Shri Shree Narayan Das:
| Shri Yashpal Singh:
j Shrimati Vimla Devi:

*66. ̂ Shri Dinen Bhattacharya:
Shri P. K. Ghosh:
Shri Kapur Singh:

 ̂ Shri Kesar Lai:

W ill the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) the present position w ith re gard to French financial and techni cal co-operation for setting up a million-ton steel plant in Goa or at some other suitable site;

(b) whether the negotiations have been finalised; and

(c) if so, the precise nature of the agreement reached?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis try of Steel and Heavy Industries

